Going back to your new client Brad, his initial withdrawal rate is 3% (see footnote 2) and his
equities perform same as the index. Therefore, we read in the diagram above that his optimum
asset mix is 40% equity and 60% fixed income, as indicated by the red arrows.

All of these findings apply to retirement portfolios, where periodic income is taken out of the
portfolio. What about accumulation portfolios? How is the optimum asset allocation calculated for
those who are still saving for retirement?

Well, for accumulation portfolios, instead of plotting the probability of depletion for different asset
mixes, we plot the compounded annual growth of the median portfolio. Also, we use �years until
retirement� as our time horizon instead of �years until death�. Then we look for the asset mix
where the compound annual growth is at its peak.

For accumulation portfolios, the optimum asset mix is very sensitive to the relative performance of
equities in the portfolio. If they perform better than the index, then the equity percentage jumps up
much more so than in retirement portfolios. If you are planning to retire in 10 years then here is
your optimum asset mix:

Relative Performance
of Equities

% Equity % Fixed
Income

Index (DJIA) 35% 65%
DJIA +2% 43% 57%
DJIA +4% 70% 30%
DJIA �2% 15% 85%
DJIA �4% 0% 100%

D
JI

A
 -4

%

D
JI

A
 -2

%

D
JI

A

D
JI

A
 +

2%

D
JI

A
 +

4%

3%

4%

6%

8%

10%

0/100
20/80

60/40

40/60

If you are planning to retire in 20 years then this is your optimum asset mix:

Relative Performance
of Equities

% Equity % Fixed
Income

Index (DJIA) 36% 64%
DJIA +2% 63% 37%
DJIA +4% 74% 26%
DJIA �2% 7% 93%
DJIA �4% 0% 100%

Can we do better than the optimum asset mix? Sure we can. In future articles, we will look at
optimizing the rebalancing frequency, as well as my favorite retirement portfolio asset class, the
real return bonds.

Bio:
Jim C. Otar, CFP, CMT, B.A.Sc., M. Eng., is a certified financial planner, financial writer, market technician
and a professional engineer. He is the author of �High Expectations & False Dreams � One Hundred Years
of Stock Market History Applied to Retirement Planning�. His articles are published in various magazines in
Canada, U.S. and Australia. He won the prestigious CFP-Board Award for 2001 and in 2002 for his articles,